## T-16011/1/2020-DCC

By hard

भारत सरकार/Government of India आयुष मंत्रालय/Ministry of Ayush

> NBCC Office Block-3 (2<sup>nd</sup> Floor), East Kidwai Nagar, New Delhi-110023.

## OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Constitution of Strategic Purchasing Committee to rationalize package costs - reg.

The undersigned is directed to refer to the approved minutes of the "Review meeting for inclusion of Ayurveda packages in AB-PMJAY" held on 05.03.2024 under the Chairmanship of Secretary, Ministry of Ayush (copy enclosed) and to state that following Strategic Purchasing Committee has been contituted to rationalize package costs -

S.no.	Name and Designation	Role
1.	Prof. Bejon Kumar Misra, International Consumer Policy	Chairman
	Expert.	
2.	Dr. Kousthubha Upadhyaya, Adviser (Ay.), Ministry of	Member
	Ayush	
3.	Dr. A. Raghu, Dy. DGHS, Ayush	Member
4.	Dr. Gomathy Venkatachalam, Anaadi Foundation, Palani,	Member
	Tamil Nadu	
5.	Dr. D. Ramanathan, President, AMMOI.	Member
6.	Prof. Mahesh Vyas, Professor, AIIA	Member
7	Dr. Deisen Vernderen MD 9 CEO A. WAID	) (
7.	Dr. Rajeev Vasudevan, MD & CEO, Ayur VAID	Member
8.	Representative of NHA	Member
9.	Dr. Debashis Panda Joint Adviser (Ayurveda) Ministry of	Member-Secretary
	Ayush	

2. This issues with the approval of Competent Authority.

Encl. As above.

(Arjun Kumar)

Under Secretary to the Government of India

То

i. Prof. Bejon Kumar Misra, International Consumer Policy Expert.

- ii. Dr. Kousthubha Upadhyaya, Adviser (Ay.), Ministry of Ayush
- iii, Dr. A. Raghu, Dy. DGHS, Ayush
- iv. Dr. Gomathy Venkatachalam, Anaadi Foundation, Palani, Tamil Nadu
- v. Dr. D. Ramanathan, President, AMMOL
- vi. Prof. Mahesh Vyas, Professor, AIIA
- vii. Dr. Rajeev Vasudevan, MD & CEO, Ayur VAID
- viii. Representative of NHA
  - ix. Dr. Debashis Panda Joint Adviser (Ayurveda), Ministry of Ayush

## Copy to: -

- i. Dr. Basant Garg, Addl. CEO, National Health Authority with a request to kindly nominate a representative of NHA for s.no. 8, as member of the aforementioned Strategic Purchasing Committee.
- ii. Sr. PPS to Secretary, Ministry of Ayush.
- iii. Sr. PPS to Secretary, Ministry of Ayush
- iv. Director, AIIA
- v. PSO to DGHS